IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING *  BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE

North Side of Bird River Road, 5,523’ *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

Southeast of ¢/l of Ebenezer Road

15th Election District * FOR

6th Councilmanic District

(11232 Bird River Road) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

Joan Marie Littie A CASE NO. 06-220-SPHHA
Petitioner

. S I T

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
|

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Speclal

Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject properly, Joan Marie Little. The
Petitioner is requesting Special Hearing and Variance relief for property owned at 11232 Bird
River Road in the White Marsh area of Baltimore County. i

The Special Hearing request is filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore Cﬂun?Lty
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to determine thal Lots 19 and 20 are not merged for zoniing
purposes, and 1o determine that Lot 20 is a separate entity and a legal building lot, and that
overall density will not be affected. |

The Variance request is filed pursuant to Section 1A.01.3.B.3 of the B.C.Z.R,, for a siide
yard setback of 10 (i. on both sides in lieu of the required 35 fi., and to approve a lot area of
0.176 acres in lieu of the required 1 acre.

The properly was posted with Notice of Hearing on November 22, 2005, for 15 da;ys
prior to the hearing scheduled for December 9, 2005, in order to notify all interested citizens gof
the requested zoning relief. In addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in T he

Jeffersonian” newspaper on November 22, 2005, to notify any inleresied persons of the

December 9, 2005 hearing. However due to the weather, the hearing was postponed and notice




was given to the public by re-posting the property with notice of the January 17, 2006 hearing
date and time on January 1, 2006.

Applicable Law

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all
zoning regulations, subject 1o the right of appeal to the County Board ol Appeals. The power
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning
Commissioner for a public hearing afier advertisement and notice to determine the exislence of
any non conformmg use on any premises or to delermine any rights whatsoever of such person|in
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations. !

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commuissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power 1o grant variances from height and arca
regulations, from off-sireet parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases whqre
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar 1o the land or structure which 1s the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulatlons or
Baltimore Countly would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase iin
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permlu,ed
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant reliel without injury to
the public heaith, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall 1equ1r<, public notice| to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same mantier
as in the case of a pelition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall cﬂntam a finding of fact setling forth ﬂl’ld

specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.’

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) Comments are made part of the record of this

[
|

case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office :of

Planning dated November 21, 2005 and the Bureau of Development Plans Review dated

November 16, 2005, copies of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof.




ralEn HEGEIVED U LIRS

Interested Persons
Appearing atl the hearing on behalf of the requested Special Hearing and Variance reliel
were Rick Richardson, professional engineer, [rom Richardson Engineering, LLC, who preparqfed

the site plan, Jerry Ruth and Joan Marie Lillle, ‘Petitioner. There were no protestants |or

interested citlizens in attendance at the hearing. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman,

enlered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Mr. Richardson indicated that this property involves two (2) adjacent waterfront lots (Lots

19 and 20), which were recorded among the land records in 1925 being part of the Bird River

Grove subdivision. Ms. Little owns both lots. She resides in the existing home on Lot 19 and
would like 1o sell Lot 20 as a buildable lot.

The special hearing requests a finding that Lots 19 and 20 have not merged for zoniing
purposes, Lot 20 is a separate buildable lot and that overall density will not be affected. In this
regard, Mr. Richardson presented separate deeds for each lot, Exhibits 2 and 3. He noted that ljhe
Petitioner bought Lot 20 several years after buying Lot 19. At the time, Lot 20 was imprmf;ed
by a single-family dwelling which she razed in 1978 as shown on the Permit {o Demoli;sh;
Exhibit 4. Since that time, this lot has been vacant except that she stores a powerboat on the ilol
and cuts the grass. Mr. Richardson presented evidence that each lot is separately assessed by the
State Department of Assessments and Taxation as shown on Exhibits 5 and 6. ;

In regard to the variance requests, Mr. Richardson indicated that the lot is only 50 {eel
wide so that enforcement of a 35-foot sideyard setback would eliminate any building on the lot.

He asks for a 10-foot setback on each side, which would permit a reasonable size home 1o be
|




Variance
In regard 1o the variance requests, I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are
peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request. The subject lot was
created in 1925 much before the RC 2 regulations were imposed. Consequently, I find that Liot
20 is unique in a zoning sense as it is impacted differently {rom other lots in the area, which waire

|
created after the RC 2 regulations were imposed. I also [ind strict compliance with the Zoni#g
Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficully or unteasonabie ha1*dship.
Imposition of RC, 2 which is primarily intended to preserve agricultural uses, is very unusual ;in
this neighborhood of 50 foot wide waterfront lots. Certainly, the lot is six (6) times smaller thfan
that envisioned by the regulations. Yet, the lot is no smaller than all of the other lots in the aJea
and so will not increase the residential density beyond that otherwise present. In addition, 11*1ére

was a single-family dwelling on Lot 20. The Petitioner cannot purchase more land nor take

from Lol 19 without making il even more non-conforming. |
|

Finally, I find these variances can be granted in sirict harmony with the spirit and intent of

said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety

and general welfare. Having a home built on this 50-foot lot will not change the pattern of

development of the neighborhood.

Pursuant 1o the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the

Petitioners’ Special Hearing request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
|

i County, this A day of January, 2006, that the Petitioners’ request for Special Hearing 1'ellief
| |

| filed pursuant to 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to determine




that Lots 19 and 20 are not merged for zoning purposes, and to determine that Lot 20 1s; a
|
separate entity and a legal building lot, and that overall densily will not be affected, be and a:re

hereby GRANTED. ;i
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the Variance request is filed pursuant to Section

1A.01.3.B.3 of the B.C.Z.R., for a side yard setback of 10’ on both sides in lieu of the 1‘equiried
|
|
35°, and to approve a lot area of 0.176 acres in lieu of the required 1 acre, be and 1s herell:)y

GRANTED subject to the following restrictions:

1, The Petitioner shall comply with the ZAC comments [rom the Office of Planmng;
dated November 21, 2005, and the Bureau of Development Plans Review dated
November 16, 2005, copies of which are atiached hereto and made a part hereol. i

2. Compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations and all other appmpriaie
Environmental, floodplain and B.O.C.A. regulations relative to the protection ol water
quality, streams, wetlands and floodplains,

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.

>f€\/vm N WML&@\»’\H

JOHN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M aAaRYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JK. i
January 20, 2006 WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

County Executive Zoning Commissioner

Joan Marie Little
11234 Bird River Grove Road

White Marsh, Maryland 21162

Re: Petition for Special Hearing & Variance
Case No. 06-220-SPHA
Property: 11232 Bird River Grove Road

Dear Ms. Little:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Variance has been granted with restrictions in accordance with the enclosed Order. |

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (3 0) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management, If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours, i
) /
r%ﬁ(’j\/vh \J -”;‘}T\/’LWU&/(I‘J”J{”)

John V. Murphy
Deputy -Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JIVM:dlw
Enclosure

o' Rick Richardson, Richardson Engineering, LLC, 110 Old Padonia Road, Suite L.C,
Cockeysville, MD 21030
Jerry Ruth, 8001 Wood Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21219
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission, 1804 West Street, Suite 100,
Annapolis, MD 21401
People’s Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline. info




®
Petition for Special

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

earing

for the property located at _{{2 37, BIRD RIWVER GEpVE D
which is presently zoned £~ 2 |

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersighed, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve |

special Hearing to determine that Lots 19 and 20 are not merged for zoning purposes,
and to determine that Lot 20 is a separate entity and a legal building lot, 108 Hhat overels

&ﬂ*f’hﬁri ‘l‘y "IN “ o f‘ é: ¢ a -(—r)(‘tf“«:.—)(i:f-‘q()‘I

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
|, or we, agrae to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regutations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
Feriuw. that I/we are the iegal owner(s) of the property which
5 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
Joan Mage LiTeLE

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print Z

Signature Sigature .
_Joan m. A, tthe
Address Telephone No. ama - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature !
Aitarney For Petitioner: 112234 Bep KweR Geals £ _400-535-437
Address Telephone No.
WHTE Marea MD 262
Nama - Type or Print City State - Zip Code
[ ve to be Contacted: |
Signature

ﬁmmﬂ EnGeee NG, LU <
H0_OLe PAponia_ RD ST.LC  4L0-Se0-1502

Addgess Telephone No. ddress Telephone No.

E%or;m YSUUALE mp 2030

State Zln Code

Company

Slate Zin Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

ise No. 06 XY /ﬁ PHA UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING | )
Reviewed By ’?)'( ___ Date / ‘5/ _v_z ‘;:/c:) g

15198




®
Petition tor Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the propcesiy located at _ [1232 BIRDP ENERGROVE £
whitceh is presently zoned HRQ_,;Z.______,

This Fetition shall ba filed with the Department of Permits ai.< Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the pioperly situate in Baitimore County and which s descniued in the description and plat attached hareto and made a pan
hareof, hereby petition for a Vanance from Sectlion(s) '

Varignee o Scetion TAL(1.3.8.3 for a side vand setback of IOAill licu of the requited 35'! G 4 ;:ﬂ
[
&N Bhoth PIPES
}0 i}j)."ﬂl‘au.g ot /u)" o v ee ﬂ‘ﬁ ), /7(.-. o0 EvieRg ;h /,' & G .:,*{: ‘M'{? rf"j'w;kw.‘;’ /l‘?if"“t',

I
of the Zoning Regulatians of Balbmore County, to the zoning law of Daltimare County. for the following reasons: (indicale bardship
or practical difficuliy) |

T'o permit the construetion of a house on an existing lot of record that docs not mect the
current zoping requirements and other information that wmay be applicable us presented at

{he hearmg,

Prapuily is to he posted ond advertised as prescribed by the zonug regulations,
I, or we, agree 1o pay expanses of abpve Vanance, advertising, pouung, elc and faither agree o and are ta be bounded by the zoning

fﬁ{iLﬂdll[}ﬂb and restrictions of Baltimore Counly adﬂpted pursiiant 1o the zoning faw for Baltunore County. i
I

IWa do olonmly declare and allirm, under the penaities of
parury, that we re the logal ownor(s) of Iho properly which
15 {his subject of this Petitic.

Contract Purchaser/l.essaeo:

Narme - Fype or Priat ~

S!-Jriatum -

NN TR YT A ——

Telephone No

Aaddieys

Cly St Aip Cody

Attorney For Petitioner:

—_———o—_———

Namu - Typa ur P eyl

- T —————

Signatane

_—r——— -

eiephone No.

Zip Code

Sk

06- 422~ BPH A

Roviewod By

.oqal Qwner(s): f
Joan. Maris  Lortes. L
@mw M. Lot S

ic_)orw A,___HLE ] .

|
ame « 1ype of Prml i

unmtum

1224 Biep &u&ﬁ GROVG RD. 4.'09 gggmﬂz?

vidress
A M 2.
j;,g__{I& MaRSH  MP lzr".r,ﬁ%;

Aepresenfative to be Cantacted: ‘

Kicrarpson_ENGINEERING, (1L !

i gﬁﬁd}w (AR RP_SULTE LC. 410-5%0 <1502
Cocksysvitle MD. O30
"Ry Siale Ap Cade

QFFICE USE ONLY

L) T

SSTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
JN»;}}-‘M[ ABLLE FOR HEARI

A Date /g ‘45’//0 -

el gt el e oL - R




Richardson Engineeving, LLC

I A, oy

110 Oid Padonhia Road, Suite 1.C .
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030 410-560-1502, fax 410-560-0827

ZONING DESCRIPTION
11232 BIRD RIVER GROVE ROAD
ISTH ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BLEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the north side of Bird River Grove Road,,: a
right- ol-way (30) feel wide at the distance of 5,523 [eel soulh east of the centerline of the
ncarest improved intersecting streetl Ebenezer Road, a right- of- way (50) feet wide. Being lot
/120, scction “A” in the subdivision of BIRD RIVER GROVE as rccorded in Baltimore County
Plat Book #7, I'olio #189, containing 7,686 Sq.I't. or 0.176 Ac.-+/-. Also known as 11232 Bird
River Grove Road and located in the 15", Election District, 6" Councilmanic District.




The\Zuning Commlissiongr of Baltimote County, by au-
thority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Balfimore
County will hold a public hearlng In Towson, Maryland on
the p;peny identlfied herein as follows:

Case: #06-220-SPH
11432 Blrd Rivar Grove Road
North slde Bird River Grove Road, 5,523 fest southeast
centerline Ebenszer Road.
15th Electlon District - 6th Counclimanic Dlstrict
. Legal Owner(s): Joan Marie Little

Special Hearing: to determine that Lots 19 and 20 dre
not merged fot zoning purposes, to dstermine that Lot 20
is a separata antlty and a legal building ot and that overall
density wlil not be affected. Varlance: to parmit side yard
sethacks of 10 feet on both sides in lleu of the requirad
35 faot and to approve the lot area of 0.176 acres in lisu
of the requirett 1.00 acra.

Hoaring: Friday, December 9, 2005. a1 2:00 p.m. In
Room 407, County Courts Buliding, 401 Bosley Ave-
nue, Towson 21204,

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, 11§
Zoning Commissioner for Baliimore Gounty !
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicappad Accessibie; for
special accommodations Please Contact the Zonlng Gom-
missiener's Offica at (410) 887-4386.
(2} For information concerning the Flle and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at {410) 887-3391,

JTA1/706Nov22 . . 76821

- —_— ——_— —_— =

.

NOTIGE OF ZONING HEARING * ‘

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

R3] 25

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement v?i.ras published

|
in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

I
once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

o o] 2005,

jﬁ The Jeffersonian

L} Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times

1 NI Booster/Reporter

1 North County News

,. 3? AM% v

| EGAL ADVERTISING
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@
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: _QQ:J ~ L 20 - SP /'/ |

Petitioner/Developer: TfQﬁAJ AR &
CaTTLE '

.

Can !

Date of Hearing/Closing: hf /7 /3 ¢

. Baltimore County Department of

) Permits and Development Management
Lounty Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATIN: KrisTen mMIArTheods

Ladies 2nd Gentlemen: -

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at;

1>

:
o g
r » |

232 Bied Riveb (Spove pld o

kb Al n
Sy iyt

Ll

The sign(s) were posted on ____ e W;ﬂé e * e
oifth, Day, Year)

) Sincerely,

F o
-

MJMWJ ;/,,ﬁt‘?-'
®

(Signature of Sign Poster) | ate)
SSG Robert Black
] (Print Name¢) :
1508 Leslie Road I
B (Address) T

Dundaik, Maryland 21222

(<ity, State, Zip Code)
(410) 2827940

[T TR o—n Ly o vl

| (Telephoné Nuraber) -

tr gttt Y
1 il 'i' YA L
.F'wll'- Fil"u} ] N

-
.
-
-
-
-
_‘
[
e
S el
-
- ot
=
= -
=
-
=T
£
-
-
i
H
n
r

AR




Ty FAOXD oy THIY 2e2/!

Y
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
|

~ RE:CaseNo: (X0 = L20 _Jﬁ__

Petitioner/Developer: (JCYIxJ mﬁ_&zg .
LoTT26 N

Date of Hearing/Closing: /<~ 7 -’fﬁ?'i

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Yowson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394)

Ladies and Gentlemen: C '

This leiter iy to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law wém
posted mnsplcnnmly on the property located at: N o

_ (232 _BiBD BpER. K;/aow; RD

gy

s al L i o— vt aais - r— . -
R T — e ¥ ™ e Y T T pialeer 'l
b o -5 ol i el i . 1
rr ) = bl el T r T i o R

// A 06 r b
~ (Month, Day, Year)

The sign(s) were posted on

N —

Sincerely, |

Muﬂt fAF /%4

(Signature of Sign Pmter) (Date)
SSG Robert Black

-
e bl B ke L
bl o e Sl hall- bniepell ey sl oyl

(Print Name)

1

1508 Lestie Rond

“(Address)

Dundall, Maryland 21222

s *meh-ﬂw

(City, smm Zip Cade)

(410) 2827940

~ (Telephoite Number)

{
£
d
u .

-
8
E .

~
L e IR =
e L o



Department of Permits a.s

Development Management

Baltimore County

A
e

Prinled on Aacyclod Paper

James T Smith, Jr, County Fxecutive
Timothy M Kotroco, Dne::mr

December 15, 2005

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-NEBW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Bailtimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property ldehtlﬂed
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-220-SPH

11232 Bird River Grove Road

North side Bird River Grove Road, 5,523 feet southeast centerline Ebeneezer Road.
15" Election District, 6" Councilmanic District

L.egal Owner: Joan Marie Little

Special Hearing to determine that Lots 19 and 20 are not merged for zoning purposes, to
determine that Lot 20 is a separate entity and a legal building lot and that overall density will not
be affected. Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 10 feet on both sides in lieu of the
required 35 feet and to approve the lot area of 0.176 acres in lieu of the required 1.00 acre.

Hearing: Tuesday, January 17, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 i

AN Wl o

Timothy Kotroco
Director |

TK: clb

C: Joan Marie Little, 1234 Bird River Grove Road, White Marsh 21162
Richardson Engineering, 110 Old Padonia Road, Ste. LC, Cockeysvilie 21030

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JANUARY 2, 2006
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING. CONTACT
HE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info




DEPARTMENT OF i@ .ITS AND DEVELOPME®H MANAGEMENT|
ZONING REVIEW | .

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore_County Zoning_Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring Property owners relative to property.-which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning nearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, th:is
notice is accomplished by Posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and-placement of a notice in g newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
ieast fifteen (15) days before the hearing. l

Zoning Review will ensure that the iegal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is respansible for the costs associated with these requirements,
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper, :

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

el — T eyl e, T ST —— — il - —

.t v - il i, r— - —— Ve

For Newspaper Advertising:

tem Number or Case Number-: 06 - A2o- APHA ~
Petitioner: ﬂ [l Llchard $on
Address or Location: [ I OADoA Ropp SuitE LC ggc‘.WwIM MD 21030

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Soanw M. LiTTie
Address: 11254 Bies Ruer vove B,

W TE ’“IM{-'&H} MDD 2ZHGL

Telephone Number: HO- 335 - 437

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ |

- 1




Department of Permits ‘

Development Management Baltimore County

James T, Smith, Jr, County Fiecutive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Bulding

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue November 8 2005 |
Towson, Maryland 21204 ’ |

Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 41{]-887~57ﬁ0T|CE OF ZONING HEARING |

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by éuthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: i

CASE NUMBER: 06-220-SPH

11232 Bird River Grove Road

North side Bird River Grove Road, 5,523 feet southeast centerline Ebeneezer Road. |
15" Election District, 6™ Councilmanic District ;
Legal Owner: Joan Marie L.ittle ‘

Special Hearing to determine that Lots 19 and 20 are not merged for zoning purposes, to
determine that Lot 20 is a separate entity and a legal buiding 1ot and that overall density will not
be affected. |

Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 10 feet on both sides in lieu of the required 35 feet and
to approve the lot area of 0.176 acres in lieu of the required 1.00 acre.

Hearing: Friday, December 9, 2005 at 2:00 p.m., in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204.

AN bioeo

imothy Kotroco |
Director

TK; clb

C: Joan Marie Little 11234 Bird River Grove Road White Marsh 21162
Richardson Engineering 110 Old Padonia Road, Ste. LC Cockeysville 21030

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY NOVEMBER 23, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL |
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
Ny

|

|

L i
%8 Prinled on Recycled Paper i
i H i



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, November 22, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward biliing to:
Joan M. Little 410-335-4137
11234 Bird River Grove Road
White Marsh, Maryland 21162

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: |

CASE NUMBER: 06-220-SPH

11232 Bird River Grove Road

North side Bird River Grove Road, 5,523 feet southeast centerline Ebeneezer Road. |
15" Election District, 6" Councilmanic District |
Legal Owner: Joan Marie Little |

Special Hearing to determine that Lots 19 and 20 are not merged for zoning purposes, 10
determine that Lot 20 is a separate entity and a legal buiding lot and that overall densnty will not
be affected.

Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 10 feet on both sides in lieu of the required 35 feet and
to approve the lot area of 0.176 acres in lieu of the required 1.00 acre.

Hearing: Friday, December 9, 2005 at 2:00 p.m., in Room 407, County Coutts Bundmg
01 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204,

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386, |
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




Department of Permits !:.l
Development Management

Baltimore County

|
James T Smith, Jr., County Exectittve
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204

December 5, 2005

Joan Marie Little
11234 Bird River Grove Road
White Marsh, Maryland 21162

Dear Ms. Little: i
RE: Case Number: 06-220-SPHA, 11232 Bird River Grove Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 24, 2005. |

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not |
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. -

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact.

the commenting agency.
Vepgtruly W
U '
‘ w

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

|
|
|
f

_———— . - - -

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel
Richardson Engineering 110 Old Padonia Road Cockeysville 21030

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorccountyonline.info

Prinled on Recycled Papear :



Department of Permits

Development Management Baltimore Cou IJ;l ty

Prinled on Recyclart Papar

Development Processiug
County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenuce
Towson, Marvland 21204

Tinothy M. Kotroco, Diredtor

January 16, 2006 |

Joan Marie Little
11234 Bird River Grove Road

White Marsh, Maryland 21162

Dear Ms. Little;

RE: Case Number: 06-220-SPHA, 11232 Bird River Grove Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 24, 2009,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not |
intended to indicate the approprlateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
narties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems |
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Gl !

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

—_— —— -

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel
Richardson Engineering 110 Oid Padonia Road Cockeysville 21030

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

James T. Smith, Jr, County Exectitive
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NOV 2 9 2005

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE @LW Pl NHA Eg
pe WAL e g B T AN A )
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 21, 2005

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F, 'Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 11232 Bird River Grove Road |
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 6-220

Petitioner: Joan Marie Little

Zoning: RC?2

Requested Action:  Special Hearing and Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: .
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request. The Office of Planning has
reviewed the petitioner’s request and determined that the subject request does not create an:
Inconsistent pattern in the neighborhood, and does not appear that it would negatively impact the
adjacent property owners.

The applicant shall submit architectural elevations including colors, and materials to the Office
of Planning for review and approval prior to the issuance of any building permits. |

For turther information concerning the matters stated here In, please contact Jeff Mayhew at 410-
887-3480. ,
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Department of Permits & Development
Management

IFROM: Dennts A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

DATE: November 16, 2005

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commiltee Meeting'
For November 7, 2005
Item No. 220

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s)

The minimum right-of-way for all public roads in Ballimore County is 40-feet.

Show the right-of-way for Bird River Grove Road centered on existing 30-foot right-of-

way,
Adjust the setback if necessary.

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.7 Baltimore County Datum.

The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least ] foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed

whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercial) development.

T'he building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent ilotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of
B.O.C.A. International Building Code adopted by the cournty.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
LAC-ITEM NO 220-11 162005.doc

- -—a =TT a0




. Baltimore County

Fire Department .

James T. Snuth, Jr, County E,xec,futfve

700 East Joppa Road e
John J Hohman, Chief |

‘Towson, Matyland 21286-5500 , |
Tel: 410-887-4500 i
|

County Office Building, Room 111 November 9, 2005

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meet;ng of: October 31, 2005

Item No.: 219, (;g;) 221, 222, 223, 224, 225, 226, 227, 228, 229, 233, 234,
235, 236, 237 238, 239, 241 and 2472

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been revzl,ewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required t:o be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. i

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman

Fire Marshal’s Office

410-887~-4880 |
MS-1102F ;

cc: File

- o
Visit the County’s Websitc at www.ipaluhmremuntyonlme.mfu

Printad on Ragycled Papor
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Robert L. Ehrllch, Jr., Governor StateH] ;] ﬂrfmm toﬁ'.rmi

Michael S, Steele, Li. Governor
Adminlstration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L, Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109 e |
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does hot
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. !

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein(@sha.stale.md.us). |

Very truly yours,

A e d L

Steven D. Fosiler, Chief
Fngineering Access Permits Division

|
My telephone number/toll-free number 15 _
Muaryland Relay Service for Impairved Hearing or Speedh; 1.800.735.2258 Statewide ‘10l Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 212{}:’2 v Phone 410,545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
11232 Bird River Grove Road; N/S Bird River* ZONING COMMISSIONER

Grove Road, 5,523’ SE c/line Ebenezer Road
15" Election & 6" Councilmanic Districts * FOR

Legal Owner(s): Joan Marie Little
Petitioner(s)  * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 06-220-SPHA

I
o2 L 4 % % e ok % st #$ % * e, |
|

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any |

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all cotrespondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. \&me 8 MVYEL /(/[a f/]

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

lapole S Qﬁmuuo ]

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 7th day of November, 2005, a copy of the foregoing:
Entry of Appearance was matled to Richardson Engineering, LL.C, 110 Old Padonia Road, St.

LC, Cockeysviile, MD 21030, Represeniative for Petitioner(s).

“[@E@ o lemww/}

RECEIVED ‘ PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
NL]V o People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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Jack, 1/13/06

In preparing the Order, I noticed that the Certificate of Re-Postling was missing. This
hearing had to be rescheduled due to the weather (snow). In any event, I spoke to Mr, Black
today who indicated that he did re—post this sign and forwarded his certificate 1o PDM. In fact
according to Mr. Black, the sign is still up. I also spoke to Rose in PDM who’s searching for the

certificate.

_— ——

As of this writing, I have not received any confirmation of the above.

Debbie

———— . ———— e ————

- JR—— —_— ——— e e el m———




br 2! Z Ol 2t S TN, 1R TOT AU
o2z AW ZTINFAaFX) »T73Lhe I Vinadyd 479 Ol NOSEHHHITT TS
— 29I JW FHSYY|f] iiﬂ@ YAV QYIg ezl .udﬁm:d\ "W E.mddﬁ
VYW -3 diZ ‘JIVIS ‘ALID SSIYAay INYN
JLJHHHS NI"NDIS SCHANOILLILAd
GILTIT  31va
gy YHHS-GZZ - 90 4IgWNN FSVO ATHYITO ININC ISYI1d

NAHINTY g 24211 INVN FSYD



. e 7L

TP

ram

" il

—

Scale

1" = 200

L]

) 200 400

MY (Y77 A3
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Planametric Data - Baltimore County

OIT/GIS Services Unit
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Zoning - Baltimore County Office of Planning
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THIS DEED, Madh s 30Ch  duy of September , in the ,/a{m thoustind pine huwlyed
aH Seventy-seven +br STEPNEN M, FABIAN and MARYANNA S, FABIAN,
his wife
Gramae, o Baltimore County «=-=-=-- EETEEERSt ol e St o Maryland, WITNLISETH, that m

the sunsideration of thie swm of Rse doliary and oifer goud and valuable considerations, the eroripd wlsreod in berchy achnowlodged,

o sand Tirantsn §

o pat we JOAN MARIE LITTLE ~--=-- et ey e memeant .

w Baltimore County of the Sue of Murylund, her KELAERN, hwses,
B MM HIO oL BEILIG Mt aryinid, ta huve and 10 hold, togeiler with the buwildwmgs therewpon, wnd the rights, alleys, wars, waler,

PFeetonin, apguiitenames and advantancs Leicte belotpeng, or 5 Anywist sppertasing, is e vimeple, Bt M M OEMICR O KDOA
UIE 0 H IO J0L R WICHIMIIEIN XN CEDLIAT M XTI KK FARXDXDEIEITL AN Mo e e oS Rt REXCA

WK ANRAY AN AR XHoux
ALL thet %ot of grownd end premives mivat v Baltimora County, State of Maryland, ==«
-------- !h-I'll-lhil-h-—-I---hﬂ--ﬂ-ﬁilhiﬁ-hh--q“.--|Hmm"“mmnhﬂh"

BEING known and designated as lot No. 20 Section A of the Bird River
Grove as shown on a Plat of Sald Tract of land filed by The Bird River
Development Corporation a Corporation duly incorporated under the Laws
of the State of Maryland among the fand Records of Baltimore County afore-

satd in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 7, folio 189, Situate on the northeast side
of River Road,

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated March 25, 1965 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber RRG No, 4437,
folio 344, was granted and conveyed from James T, 0'Hara and Neva V.
0'Hara, his wife, unte the Grantors herein, in fee simple.

4 - . .
i-‘.ffnif PR NN [ l--.
o - 2" me I
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o "dag kot 1A ] - ~ - d

And the said growier B Moy covemant Wk thl)‘hl\'ﬂ ol done or sliored b0 b done aog mia,
atter of thung whaliocver, bo sminadhes the groperiy heteby tomviyed: they witl warraist specielty
the property herehy tsnbed; thel they will anecwie such Turther suurancrs of the e 0e ey by dempndsd

Wilkere the band 8 snd 22l B of said grisig® +

TEST;

}g{f ﬁtnz/} %/# . - . (SEAL}

ﬂq;m;ld. ﬁfﬁf‘?t/_.ﬂ' o H. Fﬁﬂm

2. Hall -yl - L
Rosemary’ G\, Ha 7L L N N SN S I (SEAL)
MARYANNRA S, FABIAN

STATE OF MARYLAND, Bllttnfd'%ci ty . b owlg
1 dwacky certily, that e whis t iy of September \
swbscribts, 3 Notsry ‘:-Lm .."‘ﬂ- Staw of Marylond :u and e g Anne Arundel E‘Bm:

F; "77 s brfare ww
ol mesard, personatly e o cenhen M. 1 binn nd Maryanona 5, Fablan, his wifa,
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No documentsry slamps
LT e g 0F PD-CODR iy or Ovunyy . or transiar taxes

|
raquired, i
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NO TITLE EXAMINATION
pee e L T

This Deed, vmue i 707" day of ,éfz;:ﬁq

In m year one lhm nlm .m and II"H’II’I!’-H‘FI . h’ aingd M"u "ﬂLTEH !r‘ MTTM.

and JOAN MARIE LITTLE, his wile,

G'.‘tﬂ'r.- el LN LT e - RSN AS R A w Ly, L T

of Baltimore County In the Sty of Marytand, of 1he fiest pect, and

WMMHMMHIHMH’ Five Dollayy ($5. 00)

and other good and
valuable conslideration, the Tecuipt of which §g

heira and amigns, I fee simple, all that ot
Baltimore County / State of Maryland

Plat Book \'l'. P, c. " Hﬂ‘ ?,. follo llﬂ.

No. 144 BIRD RIVER GROVE,

BEING the same lot of grousd which
recorded amoung the

L | L] LN | Hh 5:05.
folic 968, wae STanted and coaveysd by RICHARD HAGGERTY, saq MARY MARGARET
HAGGERTY, his wiis, unts the within Grantors,
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spperiaining.

Ta Have and To Holdl the mid ot of prownd ‘ wrd premises, sbove described snd

mantioned, snd hurshy intended o be conveyed; together with the vights, privileges, sppustentnces and
ﬂmmwwﬂnmmwﬂhhmmﬂhﬂlﬂmﬂ enssneREe
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And the b partles of the first pact hueoby coverant bt theoy have
ntmwnﬂnﬂtuhdommugnﬂuumm.hmmmm

w;mtmr-mmmmmmmmmﬂmmm
assursnces of the mma e may be requisite,

Witnest the hands and seal & of sid granice®

TEST!:
Wi%
/ | A’ WALTER J ‘
nmulﬁ K. SUGAR I ' /] 76/“’ {BEAL)

N MARIE LITTLE

ORANTORS,
NTATE OF MARYLAND, CITY OF mmonf . b9 wits
1 HEREBY CER'TIFY, Thel on this JoTK doy of A‘f‘{
in the year ane thowand nine hundred sadesvemy«{ive Jofore e, the srberviber,
& Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for Baitimere City, sloronsid,
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3 . .BALTIMORE COUNTY £\ f Y iR e

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND LICENSES 4
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING + .
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

X CASH SLIP RECEIPY S
| DATE _..._ﬁd._____..if_____.__

AT Y P P = 2= A e S A A T TN == S
‘:". - 1!4 ikl'- f Y. ' ‘
':-'ﬁaﬁ“ CODE _# e e
. Amysement Devices o 01.201 i o
t-. Tanizobs _ . - I 01.204 | L

:E:' " Eluctricol Adm. Baard Liconses . . 01.22} e |
AN Pllll'lll ing Board Licenses . []LQ?_? _

xR &h:uinu B CIII'IH*!II-IH'I Pesmit B . ' . D1.224
anln 1l'nl.-l'lu:lnlrl. License m

9 Refuse Collvctors' & Disposers’ Parmits _ | 10,295 .

4 Fire Prevontion Code 01,237 _ .
1_____" Public : Swimming Pool & Bni‘hlng Buur.h _ o

N Aninmal Licensas _ ' 01,254 . }

'R Elevator Licenses _ _ 01.254 L
s Trailer Peemits ] L . 0L2s |

" L Electrical Permits | 01.260

Amusement Devica Penoltics

Animal License Penaltics N

,1'_ Bingo Api ||cnhnns e , |

1 Electrical Adm. Board Euummnimn Fees L

L, Electricel Adm, Board Tulﬂun-ﬁndl 5c|m-ni M
3 Sole of Building Cndle ﬂunlu ) T -

e Yrailer Comps . - E—
- Coniral of Do Nururiu : |

'::f Fnl:uluﬂnn Trats

' |

: Bingo Licenses ’ 1_ LN | —
:-‘ . Water Applicatisgns (See Raverse '-5’- 231 o

3 "] Sale of Plumbing Code Baaks ALy Y e

: Sewer House Connsclion Pph:ulwm Ty e ;

k. Plumbing Permit Applicatian -

¥ Sub-soil.-Degin Pesmit hppl icntions -

Fi Storm Dicin #Lph:nlinm. _ _ .

e Septic Tank Permits e 31.202 S
T Gas Parmit hpplmnlwnl * R “31-2.‘" — A R
Sewer Jervice Gharge Prosroted 130,001 N
-:.‘, 2owar Sylum Cnnniﬂlhn Charge ) R ' 31_-6“ _,_j:__*,._._.___
n Wetcr Syatem Connection Charge _ . 31.615 — U

Water Distribytion Account _L' , _— 32,604 ﬂ___........l.....-—-—-

g1 Buiiding Permit Apglicotionn

- TOTAL (anl r.lm:.k purnhlt ta Bdlhmrr Cornty, H ) | 20 e

’Dul:nrhm et gm0

WW e — :
DEPT. OF PERMITS & LICENSES R

"-q_-_‘- --.-r-

,' APPLICANT'S COPY BY:

s THIS 1S NOY A PEAMIT OR LICENSE AND DOEE NOT AU’I‘HWIEE CONSTRUCYION OF ANY ll
NO BUILDING PERMIT FEES REFUNDRED,
6C:80 Seal- SZ-—&{
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built. With 10 feet on each side, emergency equipment hopefully could get to Bird River as a
source of water.

He noted the requested widening of Bird River Grove Road to a full 40 feet, but indicated
that this would not require another variance as the distance to the proposed house is measured
from the centerline of the road. This does not change even though the right-of-way width
changes. In regard to the lot size, the RC 2 regulations require 1 acre whereas this lot has only
0.176 acres. He noted that there was no property for sale, which when combined with this lot
would allow the Petitioner to meet the size regulations. He also pointed out that all of the lots
along the waterfront are small 50 foot wide lots on which RC 2, intended for agricultural

preservation was imposed.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Special Hearing

All the evidence presented indicates that neither this nor a prior owner intended to merge
these lots. The lots were purchased separately in separate deeds and are assessed separately.
The only evidence that the lots are merged is that the Petitioner stores a boat on the subject lot
and cuts the grass. Neither require a permit and so lack the overt public action which was
evident in Remes v Montgomery County 387 Md 52, 874 A 2d 470 (2005). I suppose one could
argue that razing the house next door on Lot 20 required a permit, Exhibit 4, and removed the
strongest possible evidence that the owners intended not to merge these two (2) lots. Obviously,
separate houses on separate lots are powerful evidence of lack of intent to merge. However, In

my view, simply removing one (1) house does not imply an intent to treat the two (2) lots as one.

| _ As the Remes case illustrates, there should be some overt action in a public forum which

demonstrates the owner’s intent to merge. I do not find this occurred in this case.




